

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

40 MAP 2022

**COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
Appellant**

v.

**NAZEER TAYLOR,
Appellee**

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

Appeal from the Opinion of the Superior Court of Pennsylvania, at No. 856 EDA 2017, Dated July 29, 2021, Reversing the Judgment of Sentence Imposed by the Honorable William R. Carpenter and Remanding for Dismissal in the Court of Common Pleas of Montgomery County at No. CP-46-CR-3166-2014, dated January 13, 2017

Rachel I. Silver, Esquire
Palladino, Isbell and Casazza, LLC
1528 Walnut St, Suite 1701
Philadelphia, PA 19102
(215) 576-9000
silver@piclaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE QUESTION PRESENTED.....	1
II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Procedural History	2
B. Factual History.....	4
III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	17
IV. ARGUMENT	19
a. Harmless Error Analysis is Not Applicable Where the Certifying Court Violates a Juvenile’s Fifth Amendment Privilege and, in Doing So, Misapplies the Juvenile Act’s Transfer Provisions.....	19
b. Even if, <i>Arguendo</i> , a Harmless Error Analysis Is Applied, the Standard Set by <i>Commonwealth v. Story</i> , 383 A.2d 155 (Pa. 1978) Suggests that the Error in the Instant Case is Not Harmless	31
c. Pennsylvania’s Courts Have the Constitutional and Statutory Authority to Hold Defendants Fully Accountable for Crimes Codes Violations, but Where Proper Remand is to the Juvenile Division and the Defendant is no Longer Under Age 21, the Defendant Must be Discharged	40
V. CONCLUSION.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991)	26, 27
<i>Black v. U.S.</i> , 355 F.2d 104 (U.S.App.D.C. 1965)	26, 44
<i>Cf. Garrity</i> , 385 U.S. 493 87 S.Ct. 616 (1967).....	30
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	23, 24, 31
<i>Commonwealth v. Anderson</i> , 630 A.2d 47 (Pa. Super. 1993).....	47
<i>Commonwealth v. Bethea</i> , 379 A.2d 102 (Pa. 1977).....	25
<i>Commonwealth v. Bishop</i> , 472 Pa. 485, 372 A.2d 974 (1977).....	21
<i>Commonwealth v. Davis</i> , 305 A.2d 715 (Pa. 1973)	31, 32
<i>Commonwealth v. Edwards</i> , 394 Pa. 335, 147 A.2d 313 (1959)	21
<i>Commonwealth v. Edwards</i> , 637A.2d 259 (Pa. 1993)	22, 25
<i>Commonwealth v. Greiner</i> , 388 A.2d 698 (Pa. 1978)	46
<i>Commonwealth v. Johnson</i> , 669 A.2d 325 (Pa. 1995)	18, 23, 42, 43, 46
<i>Commonwealth v. Kelly</i> , 724 A.2d 909 (Pa. 1999)	23
<i>Commonwealth v. Kent</i> , at 355 F.2d 541 (1966).....	18, 26, 43, 44, 45
<i>Commonwealth v. Lewis</i> , 598 A.2d 975, 982 (Pa. 1991)	17, 20, 21, 27
<i>Commonwealth v. Monaco</i> , 869 A.2d 1026 (Pa. Super. 2005)	47
<i>Commonwealth v. Moyer</i> , 444 A.2d 101, 102 (Pa. 1982)	42
<i>Commonwealth v. Story</i> , 383 A.2d 155 (Pa. 1978)	17, 21, 31, 35

<i>Commonwealth v. Taylor</i> , 204 A.3d 361 (Pa. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Taylor</i> , 2021 Pa. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 2024* (Pa. Super. Ct. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Estate of Cantor</i> , 621 A.2d 1021 (Pa. Super 1993)	47
<i>In re Jones</i> , 246 A.2d 356 (Pa. 1968).....	42
<i>Interest of J.M.G.</i> , 229 A.3d 571 (Pa. 2020)	23, 24
<i>McCoy v. Louisiana</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1500 (2018)	26, 27, 28, 29

Constitutional Provisions

Constitution of the United States, Art. 1, Sect. 8, Clause 5	<i>passim</i>
Pa. Const. art. V, § 5.....	41
Pa. Const. art. V, § 1.....	41

Statutes

42 Pa.C.S.A §§ 6301-6375	28
42 Pa.C.S.A § 6302	18
42 Pa.C.S.A. § 6303(a).....	18
42 Pa.C.S.A § 6322	46
D.C.CODE §11-914 (1961).....	44

Other Sources

Roger J. Traynor, <i>The Riddle of Harmless Error</i> 20-21 (1970).....	35
WEBSTER'S NINTH COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 655 (1986).....	45
